City of Houston Department of Public Works & Engineering
Code Enforcement

Applicant, by the making execution and submltting of application to the Public Works & Engineering Departmant of the City of Houston, Texas represants
and warrants that the proposed construction deseribed in said application is not in violation of or contrary to any deed rastriction or covenant running with the
land relating to the addition or subdivision, if any, In which the herein described lot, tract or parcel of land is situated.

The applrzant further represents and warrants to the City of Houston, Texas and to the property ownaers lying and situatad within the addition or subdivision
in which the hersin tract of land is situated, that such application, and the eraction of the harein described construction and the eventual use thersof will nat ba
used for any purpose which is prohibited by the deed restrictions or covenants running with the land within such subdivision or addition.

Applicant accepts this building permit subject to tha foregoing representation and warranties and agrees that if such construction or use be in violation of
any deed restrictions or covenants running with the land that such building permit shall automatically become void and of no affect without the nacessity of any
action on the part of the City of Houston, Texas or any property owner.

Date Receipt No. Proj. Type
08-DEC-2015 . 0969109
0 ccupant ISprinklers

% Type
|Address Fpace TID No.
1002 WASHINGTON
City Zip Code County lﬂldgs Units IStorv Occ. Gp Zone
HOUSTON 77002
JApplicant Lic. No. Phone
O'RETLLY KATHLEEN - -
Use
OPEN RECORDS REQUEST CASE # 1941846

$8.40
POST THIS RECEIPT AT JOB LOCATION

FOR INSPECTION CALL:

Building Inspections 832-394-8840 Occupancy Inspection 832-394-8880
Electrical Inspections 832-394-8860 Utility Release 832-394-8847
Boiler A/C Inspections 832-394-8850 Plumbing Inspection 832-394-8870
Mobil Homes 832-394-8842 Plan Review 832-394-8810
Sign Administration 832-394-8890 Interactive Voice System 713-222-9922

Any structural work authorized by this permit is issued based on an affidavit stating that the work above doss not violate any applicable deed restrictions,
or supercede any orders issued by the D. B. Hearing Office.

epdeepp



O'REILLY, KATHLEEN
1002 WASHINGTON
HOUSTON, TX 77002
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JOINT REFERRAL COMMITTEE
Application and Requirements

{Clieck Qne}
b4 Abandonment and Sale of Street, Alley, or Easement

Encroachment into Street or Alley

(Other

o
\
0&

Your request to the Joint Referral Committee to consider either (i) the abandonment and sale of a

street, alley, or easement owned by the City of Houston or (if) an encroachment agreement allowing
you to maintain a home, building, or other permanent structure within a City street or alley must

include the information requested below. Both the property owner (applicant) and the agent (if

applicable) must sign this application where indicated on page four. A signed originaf authorization
fetter may be substituted for the property owner’s (applicant’s) signature. Providing the requested

information will ensure the timely review of your request

Part 1 - Required Information (all requests) (Ftems 1-0)

1. Eroperty Owner (Applicant): Your name, address, daytime telephone and facsimile

numbers, and e-mait address (optional).

MName:

Address:

Conlaet:
Telephone No.:
Facsimile Moo

E-mail Address:

an agen. )
Name:

Adidress:

Contact:
Telephone Mo
Facsimile Mo.:

E~mati Address:

jredeeum jreaprav.doc

Excelsior Land Company, Inc. -

51135 Main Sireet

Houston, TX 77002

Rand Tumer

713.580.2357

713.580.2586

Randall.testarossadgemail.com

2 Agent: Name, address, daytime telephone and facsimile numbers, and e-mail address
(optional) of any agent who will represent you in this matter. The agent will be the sols
representative and contact for this request. (To be completed only if you are represented by

Mary Lou Henry, FAICP

Yemon G Henry & Associates

3050 Post Dak Blvd. Suite 456
Houston, Texas 77034

Mary Lou Henry

(713} 627.8666

{832 320.2008

Marylou henry@vhaplanning com

Page | of d 22005

1€ :21Hd 22 NVr 5102
i@ 34VLS3 TV
WOy Ao 30

N



JOINT REFERRAL COMMITTEE

Application and Requirements
Continued

3.

4.

Key Map Location of area of your request (Example: 493X): 493W

Council District: D

Part II - Abandonment and Sale (Street, Alley, or Easement) Requests (Items 5-16)

5.

Description of the portion of the street, alley, or easement to be abandoned. (Example: Sarah
Avenue, from West Knight Road to David Street)

Palm Avenue, from Main Street to Fannin Street

The total estimated area to be abandoned. (Example: 20 feet wide by 200 feet long; total of
4,000 square feet)

50 feet wide by 235 feet long; total of 11,750 square feet

Legal description of the property abutting the portion of the street, alley, or easement to be
abandoned, by lot and block, including the name of the subdivision. If the property is not
located in a platted subdivision, provide the name of the survey and the abstract number.

(Examples: Lot 5, Block 3, Western Heights Subdivision or Tracts 1A and 3C, Obedience
Smith Survey, A-56) '

North of Palm Avenue: Lots 1,5, and 10, Block 5 out of MacGregor and Demeritt’s
Southmore Addition, Section 1

South of Palm Avenue: Lots 4,8, and 9, Block 4 out of MacGregor and Demeritt’s
Southmore Addition, Section 1

The address of the street or alley abandonment area and the address of the applicant’s
abutting property (if different from that shown in Part I),

Address of area to be abandoned: 1000 Block of Palm Avenue; Address of area to the South:
5115 Main Street; Address of area to the North: 5001 Main Street

Name(s) of all property owner(s) abutting the portion of street, alley, or easement you are
requesting to be abandoned. BOTH SIDES ARE:

Excelsior Land Company, Inc.

Name

5115 Main Street

Address

Houston, TX 77002

City/State/Zip Code

jredocumyjreaprev.doc Page 2 of 5 2/2005



JOINT REFERRAL COMMITTEE

Application and Requirements
Continued

{Attach additional pages, if necessary.)

10.  Drawing(s) or map(s) of the area with the street right of way or alley to be abandoned
highlighted, hatched, or otherwise clearly labeled. The drawing(s) or map(s) should also
indicate the approximate dimensions of the area to be abandoned. (Attach to this form.)

11. Copy of the recorded deed or subdivision plat that created the street, alley, or easement, with
the pertinent dedicatory or conveyance language highlighted. You also may include copies
of Baca Landata or Harris County Appraisal District printouts showing the City’s interest in
the street, alley, or easement. (Attach to this form.)

12. A statement as to the intended use of the property interest should the City approve the
abandonment and sale.

Area is proposed to become a pedestrian plaza for a high-rise development

13. Photographs, labeled and dated, of the affected property. (Attach to this form.)

14.  (Optional) Property survey or any available information about the property history. (Attach
to this form.)

15.  (Optional) Other information you consider relevant to your request, if not included in the
aboveitems. (Attach to this form.)

16.  If your request includes a proposed exchange (dedication) of property to the City, please
describe below and include in Items 5-14 above the same property information about the
dedication parcel(s).

Part 11l - Encroachment (Street or Alley) Requests (Items 17-26)

17. Description of the encroachment, including the affected permanent structure, (Example: A 2-
Jfoot building encroachment into a 30-foot-wide alley)

18.  Thetotal estimated area of the encroachment. (Example: 2 feet wide by 45 feet long; total of
90 square feet)

19.  Legal description of the property where the encroachment is located, by lot and block,
including the name of the subdivision. Ifthe property is not located in a platted subdivision,
jredocumyjreaprev.doc Page 3 of 5 2/2005



JOINT REFERRAL COMMITTEE

Application and Requirements
Continued

provide the name of the survey and the abstract number. (Examples: Lot 5, Block 3, Western
Heights Subdivision or Tracts 14 and 3C, Obedience Smith Survey, A-56)

20.  The address of the street or alley encroachment area and the address of the applicant’s
abutting property (if different from that shown in Part I).

21, Drawing(s) or map{s} of the area with the encroachment highlighted, hatched, or otherwise
clearly labeled or indicated. The drawing(s) or map(s) should also indicate the approximate
dimensions of the encroachment area. (Attach to this form.)

22.  Photographs, labeled and dated, of the affected improvements, the encroachment, and the
affected City property. (Attach to this form.)

23.  Copy of the recorded deed or subdivision plat that created the street or alley that is the
subject of the encroachment, with the pertinent dedicatory or conveyance language
highlighted. You also may include copies of Baca Landata or Harris County Appraisal
District printouts showing the City’s interest in the street or alley. (Attach to this form.)

24. A statement as to how the encroachment was created and how long it has existed.

25.  (Optional} Property survey or any available information about the property history. (Attach
to this form.)

26.  (Optional) Other information you consider relevant to your request, if not included in the
above items. (Attach to this form.)

............................................................................................................................

jredocum\jreaprev.doc Page 4 of 5 2/2005



JOINT REFERRAL COMMITTEE
Application and Requirements

//mf%ff %@/////M/ /9 Jaa 20)5

Pavt MickaeL il anns, MD ate

(S~ Sen Zors

(Pate Submitted)

jredocumjreaprev.doc Page 5 of 6 01/2005
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‘Head Acct: 0332550040007

HARRIS

Tax Year: 2014 REAL PRO

Croemer Bervizas Simitar Dwner Mam

Ownership History

hitp/www head.org records details.asp?ervpt=2:04%9 A% B0%94. .,

015

Acceunt Number ;Address Owner Name ’! |

WIE

1 L-Digit Number search
. e =
. b el BN s o TR T,
e bk S, SN DEESE R L A

COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT
PERTY ACCOUNT INFORMATION
0332550040001

“print —g-mail

® - NearbyAddresses  Same SheetName  Related Map 53560

| Fiduciary Information | Related Accounts

Owner and Property Information

Owner Name & EXCELSIOR LAND CO INC Legal LTS 1 THRU 10 BLK 4
Mailing Address: 5115 MAIN ST STE 300 Description: SOUTHMORE OUTLOT 110
HOUSTON TX 77002-9768 Property 5115 MAIN ST
Address: HOUSTON TX 77004
Stute Ol fand e Code Bt 01 rss Total Units
F1 -- Real, Commercial 7500 -- Comm. Tabled Office Land B 0
Land Area Building Area Net Rentable Area  Moughborns: 1 Market Area Map Facet poy pip®
47,001 S5F 30,350 41,750 5903.01 1101 -- Central Business District 53540 493W
Value Status Information
Ceopd Aot Value Status Notice Date Shared CAD
No Maoticed 03/31/2014 No
Exemptions and Jurisdictions
Exemption Type  Districts Jirtaber s APE Shates 2013 Rate 2024 Rate 7%
Nane 001 PHISTOM 135 Certified: 08/15/2014 1.186700 1.196700 v .«
040 HATPES SO T Certified: 08/15/2014 0.414550 0.417310 -
041 LUES SRASEFEERI RN Certified: 08/15/2014 0.028270 0.027360
042 SO MG O A THY Certified: 08/15/2014 0.017160 0.015310
043 HAERDS O HOSP a7 Certified: 08/15/2014 0.170000 0.170C00
D44 FARRLS 0 B DR 7 Certified: 08/15/2014 0.006358  0.005999
048 R i Ty Certified: 08/15/2014 0.097173  0.1068%0
061 CITY € BRI Certified: 08/15/2014 0.638750 0.631080
944  GRTR SE MGMT DIST Certified: 88/15/2014 0.115680  ©0.115000
Valuations
Value as of January 1, 2013 Value as of January 1, 2014
Market Appraised Market Appralsad
Land 2,650,000 Land 2,350,050
Improvament 508,547 Improvement 2.076,322
Total 3,158,547 3,158,547 Total 4,426,372 4,426,372

lof2

S-Yaar Valua History

Land

119 2015 8:53 AM



‘Huad Acer: 0332560050005 http:7waw. head. org records/details. asp?erypt=%a94%9 A% B0%94. .

Monday, January 19, 2015

I VN o N -
Account Number ;Address Cwner Name ?,'Z_h

1 3-EHgi Number

. =

HARRIS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT
REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT INFORMATION i

Tax Year: 2014 o T
a -~ Print ﬂE--rnail
0332560050065

Similar Owner Name  Noarby Addresses ~ Same StrselName  Related Map 5356D
Ownership History | Fiduciary Information | Retated Accounts

Owner and Property Information

Owner Name & EXCELSIOR LAND €O INC Legal LTI0& TRS5 & 6BLKE
Mailing Address: 5115 MAIN ST STE 300 Description: SOUTHMORE OUTLOT 110
HOUSTON TX 77002-9768 Property 5115 MAIN ST
Address: HOUSTON TX 77004
5o Ul e ETIG RESTE I iy AP Total Units
F1 -- Real, Commercial 7500 -- Comm. Tabled Retail Land E 0
Land Area Building Area MNet Rentable Area Mssghizorfucsnd Market Area Map Facet Key Hao®
13,500 SF 0 0 5903.01 53560 493W
Value Status Information
Taps ad AT it Value Status Motice Date Shared CAD
No Moticed 04/27/2009 No
Exemptions and Jurisdictions
Exemptiaon Type Districts P C ARK Sy, 2008 Rate 20095 Rate T(; gl
None 001 Pl EL S Certified: 08/21/2009 1.595000 1.156700
040 HLTIS SNy Certified: 08/21/2009 0,399000 0.392240
G41 FAY Mo 0 BLOWAC N Certified: 08/21/2009 0.033000 0.029220
042 30T OF OIS T AFITE - Certified: 08/21/2009 0.016000 0.016360
043 HARCER L ara DIST Certified: 08/21/2009 0.190000 0.192160
044 HARS IR UG ROLC DELT Certified: 08/21/200% 0.006000 0.006050
048 O e TR SR N R e Certified: 08/21/2009 0.095000 0.092220
De1 [N S AT B Certified: 08/21/2009 0.650000 0.638750
295 MIDTOWN TIRZ 2A (040) Certified: 08/21/2009 0.000000
304  MIDTOWN TIRZ 2A {048) Certified: 08/21/2009 0.000000
593  MIDTOWN TIRZ 2A (051) Certified: 08/21/2009 £.000400
953 MIDTOWN MGMT DIST Certified: 08/21/2009 0.953000 ©.118100
972  MIDTCOWN TIRZ 2A (001) Certified: 08/21/2009 0.006000
Valuations
Value as of January 1, 2008 Value as of January 1, 2009
Market Appraised Market Appraised
Land 581,400 Land 673,001

1of2 192013 8:53 AM



Acad Acct: 2332560050001

oy

Tax Year: 2014
0332560050001
Orarer Services

Similar Qwner Mame  : Nearby Addresses

: Same Streat Name )

http:/www head.org/records ‘details. aspTervpt="a94 %9 A%B (%694

Moanday, January 19, 2015

! T
Account Number ] Address Owner Name 2 :-

§ %Dt Number search F
_,_._*-_ﬁﬂ("—,_,_.“,h . -;v;
Ty ™ ey ST O
‘_‘*F. L ageand

HARRIS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT
REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT INFCRMATION

“print S E-mail

Related Map 53560

Ownership Histery | Fiduciary Information | Related Accounts

Owner and Property Information

Owner Name &  EXCELISOR LAND CO INC Legal LT18& TYR2ABLK S
Mailing Address: 5115 MAIN ST STE 300 Description: SOUTHMORE OUTLOT 110
HOUSTON TX 77002-97E8 Property 5008 FANNIN ST
Address: HOUSTON TX 77004
St - Laedd U Deedy iy tding Cias Total Units
€2 -- Real, Vacant Commercial 7300 -- Comm. Tabled Vacant Land 0
Land Area Building Area Net Rentahle Area Maghtaerhe - 4 Market Area Map Facet oy prap®
10,000 SF 0 0 5943.01 4002 -- South Main ERELE 493W
Value Status Information
apgrd Bceonies Value Status Motice Date Shared CAD
Ne MNoticed 03/31/2014 No
Exemptions and Jurisdictions
Exemption Type Districts s sedi it AR Sranys 2013 Rate 2014 Rate L"";m
None 001 Fies T Tsh Certified: 08/15/2014 1.186700 1.156700 ‘e
040 B2 RTS TOUM T Certified: 08/15/20314 0.414550 0.417310 ves
041 b THE S GO FLOOE LR Certified: 08/15/2014 0.028270 0.027360
042 FORT OF PO STON AT Certified: 08/15/2014 0.01716C 0.015310
043 FLAEL S L0 8105 2 0013, Certified: 08/15/2014 0.170000 0.170000
044  HATFES OO EDU DIET Certified: 08/15/2014 0.006358 0.005999
048 B ORI T s 68 ELD Certified: 08/15/2014 0.087173 0.106890
061 CUVFOF f[TIST R, Certified. 08/15/2014 0.638750 0.631080
295 MIDTOWN TIRZ 2A {040} Certified: 08/15/2014 0.000000
304 MIDTOWN TIRZ 2A (048) Certified: 08/15/2014 0.000000
583 MIDTOWN TIRZ 2A (061} Certified: 08/15/2014 0.000000
953 MIDTOWN MGMT DIST Certified: 08/15/2014 0.118100 0.118100
972 MIDTOWN TIRZ 2A {001) Certified: 08/15/2014 0.000000
Valuations
Value as of January 1, 2013 Value as of January i, 2014
Market Appraised Market Appraised
Land 500,000 Land 500,000

fof2

I 19 2015 8:54 AM



Head Acet, ©332360030002

Tax Year: 2914

http:/www.head.org records  details.asp?eryp =294 %9 A% B (%094, .

- T i
Account Number ;Address Owner Nama 7 4
i
13- Digir \umbzr search E
TR e [ |
HARRIS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT
REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT INFORMATION 5 peint O e-mait
0332560050002
OtreiSenins  Similar OwnsrName ¢ Nearby Addresses  Same StieetName  Relaied Map 53660

Ownership History | Fiduciary Information | Related Accounts

Qwner and Property Information

Owner Name & EXCELSIGR LAND CO INC Legal TRS2 & 3ABLKS
Mailing Address: 511% MAIN ST STE 300 Description: SOUTHMORE OUTLOT 110
HOUSTON TX 77002-9768 Proparty 5008 FANNIN ST
Address: HOUSTON TX 77004
Stiaka fle, Cnla Lar § 17 £ da E: ity Dlass Total Units

C2 -- Real, Vacant Commercial 7300 -- Comm. Tabled Vacant Land 0

Land Area Building Area Net Rentable Area Me gl sl Market Area Map Facet k. *tap™

5,500 SF ] 0 5903.01 4002 -- South Main 493w

Value Status Information
Lapgad A cunt Value Status Notice Date Shared CAD
Ma Moticed 03/31/2014 No

Exemption Type

None

Exemptions and Jurisdictions
il

Districts Be v it s A Stans 2013 Rate 2014 Rate . .
ao1 Boln i sl Certified: 08/15/2014 1.186700 1.196708 v .~
040 MATE] S N, Certified: 08/15/2014 0.414550 0.4:17310 v ..
041  HARFIS T FLOOE TMTR Certified: 08/15/2014 0.028270 0.027360
042 FUPT 58 o, Iy bt Se ity Certified: 68/15/2014 0.017160 0.015310
043 FATT 13 0700 bal5E S Certified: 08/15/2014 0.170000 0.170060
044 HARETS 0 ESE TR Certified: 08/15/2014 0.006358 0.005999
048 i Crol IRRSIRA Certified: 08/15/2014 0.097173 0.106890
061 N EE RV T N Certified: 0B/15/2014 0.638750 0.63108C
295 MIDTOWN TIRZ 2A (040) Certified: 08/15/2014 0.000000
304 MIDTOWN TIRZ 2A (048) Certified: 08/15/2014 0.000000
593  MIDTOWN TIRZ 2A {Q61) Certified: 08/15/2014 0.000000C
953  MIDTOWN MGMT DIST Certified: 08/15/2014 0.11810C¢ Q.118100
972 MIDTOWN TIRZ 2A (001) Certified: 08/15/2014 0.60Q000
Valuations
Value as of January 1, 2013 Vatue as of January 1, 20i4
Market Appraised Market Appraisad
275.000 Land 275,000

Land

1of2

119 20135 8:54 AM



Head Acct: 0332540010018

Tax Year: 2014

hietp:fwww.head.crgrrecords/details. aspTerypt=449 4949 A%B0%94. .

0332540010018

Cwinar Sarvicas  Similar Owrer Name  Nearby Addresses

13-Digit Xumbr

HARRIS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT
REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT INFORMATION

Same Street Name

Monday, January 19, 20135

Account Number E Address - Owner Nama 2?7

search

i:_ R = -«.‘-:-'i"""“"""' v —‘,..--—-.,--.;L . ;
LN T
ST N Iy

Related bMap 5356D

Ownership History | Fiduciary Information | Related Accounts

Owner and Property Information

e Print ca E-mait

Owner Name & EXCELSIOR LAND CO INC Legal TRS7&8BLK 1
Mailing Address: 5115 MAIN ST STE 300 Description: SOUTHMORE OUTLOT 110
HOUSTON TX 77002-9768 Property 0 FANNIN ST
Address: HOUSTON TX 77004
Gyt e Lz Use Code Tota! Units
C2 -- Real, Vacant Commercial 7300 -- Comm. Tabled Vacant Land -- Q
Ltand Area Building Area Met Rentable Area N ohbarte Market Area Map Facet .y Map®
6,250 SF 0 0 5903.01 4002 -- South Main S350 493w
Value Status Information
eI Value Status MNotice Date Shared CAD
Mo Noticed 03/31/2014 No
Exemptions and Jurisdictions
Exemption Type  Districts R ERTTE ARD 3. 2013 Rate 2014 Rate r‘a‘ Fa
MNone 001 TR Certified: 08/15/2014 1.186700 1.196700 Vv«
040 RIS AT RO N ¢ Certified: 08/15/2014 0.414550 0.417310 v
041 HATE DS Ol F 0 e 28T Certified: 08/15/2014 0.028270 0.027360
042 FUT D CE B R T AT Certified: 08/15/2014 0.017160 0.015310
043 HATE LS Lo b DAY Certified: 08/15/20t4 0.170000  0.170000
044 PATHES S ELAE LY Certified: 08/15/201¢4 0.006358  0.005999
048 HOU DM OWNETY 07 LFGE Certified: 08/15/2014 0.097173 0.106890
061 Certified: 08/15/2014 0.638750 0.631080
944 GRTR SE MGMT DIST Certified: 08/15/2014 2.115000 0.115000
Valuations
Value as of January 1, 2013 Value as of January 1, 2014
Market Appraised Market Appraised
Land 312,500 Land 312,500
Improvement D Improvement 0
Total 312,500 312,500 Total 312,500 312,500

| ef2

5-¥ear Value History

Land

115 2015 8:35 AM



‘Head Acct: 0332540010001

Tax Year: 2214
0332540010001

Cowror S rdices | Simiar Owner Mame | Mearby Addresses

Account Mumber { Address Owner Name ? _ﬂ,

HARRIS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRI(ET
REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT INFORMATION <

http:/~www head.org'records details.asp?erypt="%94%9 A% B9,

Monday, lanwary 19, 2015
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k
13-Digrit Number search 1 i
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"o B 7 e .3 i 1
= Tty I S e e D
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== print — E-mail

Same StreetName | Reisted Map 53560

Ownership History | Fiduciary Information

Owner and Property Information

Owner Name &  EXCELSIOR LAND CO INC Legal LTS1 2568 10 & TRS3A &9
Mailing Address: 5115 MAIN ST STE 300 Description: BLK 1
HOUSTON TX 77002-9768 SOUTHMORE CUTLOY 110
Property 0 SAN JACINTO ST
Address: HOUSTON TX 77004
Stobs U2 ol e sl Ol Total Units
C2 -- Real, Vacant Commercial 7300 -- Comm. Tabled Vacant Land E 0
Land Area Building Area Met Rentable Area AR AE P Market Area Map Facet ¢, rep®
27,500 SF 0 0 5903.01 4002 -- South Main 53360 493W
Value Status Infermation
CAgad Ao Value Status Notice Date Shared CAD
Mo Noticed 03/31/2014 No
Exemptions and Jurisdictions
Exemnptien Type Districts Yt o AL BLE 2013 Rate 2014 Rate
None a0t SHIRTUN [k Supplemental: 08/12/2014 1.186700 1.196700 v =«
040 EACAN E R Supplemental: 08/12/2014 0.4:14550 0.417310 ..
41 HAS TS GO RO Oy Suppiemental: 08/12/2014 0.028270 0.027360
042 FrdbLr RS A STy Supplemental: 06/12/2014 0.017160 0.015310
043 b2 LS G HOSE ST Supplemental: 09/12/2014 0.170000 0.170C00
044 AT S R CRET Supplemental: 09/12/2014 0.006358 0.00599%
D48 sir¥ I UURETY G EG Supplemental: 09/12/2014 0.097173 0.106830
061 CHR O 4 AR Supplemental: 09/12/2014 0.638750 0.631080
544 GRTR SE MGMT DIST Supplemental: 09/12/2014 0.115000 0.115000
Valuations
Value as of January 1, 2013 Value as of January 1, 2014
Market Appraised Market Appraised
Land 1,375,000 Land 1,375,000
Improvement 0 Improvement 0
Total 1,375,000 1,375,000 Total 1,375,000 1,375,000

5-Year Value Mistory

lof2

1 192015 8:57 AM
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HARRIS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT
REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT INFORMATION
0332540010003

Tax Year: 014

=

*iprint — E-mail

Owner Sordces  Similar Qwner Name | Nearby Addresses . Same StreetName : Related Map 53560
Ownership History | Fiduciary Information | Related Accounts

COwner and Property Information

Owner Name &
Mailing Address:

EXCELSIOR LAND CO INC Legal
5115 MAIN ST STE 300 Bescription:
HOUSTON TX 77002-9768

iT4&TRS3I&9ABLK1
SOUTHMORE GUTLOT 110

Property G SAN JACINTO ST
Address: HOUSTON TX 77004
Arvke Uizs Cods LA fiisa o Burtdns L 33 Total Units
F1 -- Real, Commercial 7700 -- Comm. Tabled Specialty Land E 0
Land Area Building Area Net Rentable Area Ferigrhiond Market Area Map Facet  kayriap™
10,009 SF 825 0 5903.61 4002 -- South Main RN 493W
Value Status Information
Capg o Aecount Value Status Matice Date Shared CAD
Mo Noticed 03/31/2014 Mo
Exemptions and Jurisdictions
Exemption Type  Districts Jreng hers AR R LS 2013 Rate 2014 Rate
None Q01 HLES T ot Eaid Certified: 08/15/2014 1.186700 1.196700 v
G40 Hakdiy L1 p Ty Certified: 08/15/2014 0.414550 0.417310
041 HARE TS €03 FLODD OHTRL, Certified: Q8/15/2814 0.028270 0.027360
042 FORT GF mOnsT ok AT 87 Certified: 08/15/2014 0.017160  0.015310
043 HARS LS (0 HOSE DIST Certified: 08/15/2014 0.170000  0.170000
D44 CRARETA OO E e DF T Certified: 08/15/2014 0.006358  0.005999
048 FEOU Qo BNETY OO RO Certified: 08/15/2014 0.097173  0.106890
061 CIT LS T Certified: 08/15/2014 0.638750 0.631080
944 GRTR SE MGMT DIST Certified: 08/15/2014 0.115000 0.115000
Valuations
Value as of January i, 2013 Value as of January 1, 2014
Market Appraised Market Appraised
Land 500,000 Land 500,000
Improvement 78,804 Improvement 91,624
Total 578,804 578,804 Total 591,624 591,624

S-Ya2ar Vaiue History

Land

| of 2 119 2015 8:57 AM



Head Acct: 0332340010019 hittp:www hcad.org records/details. asp? crypt=%94% 59 A%B0%94 .

Monday, January 19, 2015

Account Number | Address Owner Name 7.

| 3-Bigit Nunber search
e
_ HARRIS COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT
Tex Ve REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT INFORMATION s e o
0332540010019

Cesiter Serdcey Swwlar Owner Name . Mearby Addresses  Same SwestMame  Relaled Map 53560
Owitarship History | Fiduciary Information | Related Accounts

Owner and Property Information

Owner Name & EXCELSIOR LAND CO INC Legal TRS7ABA & 9B BLK 1
Mailing Address: 5115 MAIN ST STE 300 Description: SOUTHMORE OUTLOT 110
HOUSTON TX 77002-9768 Property O PALM AVE
Address: HOUSTON TX 77004
Spoavn fhye s Lap e (kb Bk ihg Lidsy Total Units
C2 -- Real, Vacant Commercial 7300 -- Comm. Tabled Vacant Land . ]
tand Area Building Area Net Rentable Area oy b Market Area Map Facet oy b
6,250 SF 0 0 5903.01 4002 -- South Main 557 493w
Value Status Information
Coprsd &t Value Status Notice Date Shared CAD
Mo Noticed 03/31/2014 Mo
Exemptions and Jurisdictions
Exemption Type  Districts P PO RS 2013 Rate 2014 Rate ;] ‘1
None 001 B R B Certified: 08/15/2014 1.186700  1.1967CC
040 HAEFTE U85 5T o Certified: 08/15/2014 0.414550 0.417310
041 PAT R TN W O Certified: 08/15/2014 0.028270 0.027360
042 CORT G BTSN AT Certified: 08/15/2014 0.017160 0.015310
043 HAT TR R b dEe ST Certifiad: 08/15/2014 0.170000 0.170000
044 E Certified: 08/13/2014 (.006358 0.005999
048 POV D SR TY O e GE Certified: 08/15/2014 4.097173  0.106890
g6l CIVF 0 b iy Certified: 08/15/2014 2.638750 0.631080
944 GRTR SE MGMT BIST Certified: 08/15/2014 2.115000 C.115000
Valuations
Value as of January 1, 2013 Value as of January t, 2014
Market Appraised Market Appraised
Land 312,500 Land 312,500
Improverment 0 improvement =
Total 312,500 312,500 Total 312,500 312,5C0

S-Year Yalus History

Land

fof2

1 19 2015 8:38 AM



Joint Referral Committee Members

CUIC No. 20 9568 e ——
Date: January 28, 2015 | Response Due Date: January 30, 2015 |

RESPONSE
L |

Please submit your written response by the opening of business on the due date to fax number; (832) 395-3172

or email address: Nancy Colfins@houstonbegoy with 8 copy to William.Boaz@houstontxgov, and
Christopher. Short@®houstonte.gov
X Comments-{See Attachrment) No Objection O COmments

Printed Name:

HPD Office of Planning
713-308-9155
NPC: jr

ce: Appraisal Section

HPD Pianning Controt # 10115



HPD - P!anning Division

From: Guinn-Shaver, Tinsley

Sent: Monday, February 02, 2015 12:54 PM

To: HPD - Planning Division

Ce: Jahnsaon, Roxanna; Britten-Mcclintock, Cassandra; Morris, Heather

Subject: proposed street abandonment palm ave . C. 4 ZC ) Z 0 - 5?5 é%
——r

To whom it may concern,

After review of the documents and street analysis of the location shown under tracking #14-1220, proposed street
abandonment, it is my beilef that any proposal for abandonment and development should ensure adequate parking for
patrons and ensure the space allows access for emergency response vehicles. If the proposal moves forward to
development, the increase in population density will require additional staffing in both police and fire personnel, at
responding area stations. These considerations will minimize any negative impact on the surrounding community and

aliow growth while ensuring that public safety is a priority. For additional information or questions | can be reached by
email or office phone 832-394-0220. Lt. Tinsley Guinnshaver
/"—'ho-‘—u-—__




Short, Christoeher - PWE

From: Wiiliams, Xavier - HFD

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 3:21 PM
To: Short, Christopher - PWE

Subject: RE: JRC Agenda for 2/3/2015

if that's the case, | don’t see any access issues with the ahandonment of Palm Street as long as it has enough hydrants to
reach entire complex.

Thanks,

Xavier . Williams

Fire Inspector Special Operations
Fire Marshal's Office

Houston Fire Department

Cell: (713)502-7142
Xavier.williams@houstontx.gov

Fram: Short, Christopher - PWE

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 2:53 PM
To: Williams, Xavier - HFD

Subject: RE: JRC Agenda for 2/3/2015

We can, but i believe Bill's reason was for general traffic circulation. The only reason | am asking s because | nead to
inform the applicant of why their request was deniad before close of business today as | am not in the office tomorrow.

Thanks,

Chris Short

R.,

Real Estate Analyst
Pianning and Developrent Services Division



Deparment of Fublic Works and Engineating
832.395.3122 - fax 832.395.3170
christopher.shont@houstonix.gov

if you would like to receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the Cify of Houston on fopics of
interest to you and your neighborhood, please gc to www.houstontx.gov and register with CitizensNet

From: Williams, Xavier - HFD

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 2:43 PM
To: Short, Christopher - PWE

Subject: RE: JRC Agenda for 2/3/2015

t want to discuss it with traffic to see what Is his reason for denial so we agree. Can we meet with traffic on Tuesday
after the meeting?

Xavier F, Williams

Fire Inspector Special Operations
Fire Marshal’s Office

Houstan Fire Department

Cell: (713)502-7142

Xavier.williams@houstontx.gov

From: Short, Christopher - PWE

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 2:39 PM
To: Williams, Xavier - HFD

Subject: RE: JRC Agenda for 2/3/2015

Thanks! Also, any elaboration on the reason for the Paim Avenue denial would be extremely helpful as we are already
receiving some push back on it.

Chris Short

Real Estate Analyst

Pianning and Development Services Division
Departmeri of Public tWorks and Engineeting
832.395.3122 - fux 832,395.3170

christopher.short@houstontx.gov



Short, Christoeher - PWE

From: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Sent Friday, June 19, 2015 10;51 AM

To: Boaz, William - PWE; Alfred. Johnny - PWE; Short, Christapher - PWE
Subject: FW: Palm Street vacation for Dr. Mann

Ftt.

Nancy P. Collins, Esq.
Senior Assistani Director-Reaql Estate
Planning and Development Services Division

Departraant of Public Works and Engineering
411 Walker, 19* Floor

Houston, TX 77002

phone 832.395.3130 - fax 832.395.3171

nancy.colins@houstontx.gov

If you wouid like to receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and fhe City of Houston on topics of interest to you
and your neighborhood, plecse go to www.houstonix.gov and register with CitizensNet.

From: Icken, Andy - MYR

Sent: Friday, June 19, 2015 10:29 AM

To: Loethen, Mark - PWE; Davis, Tom - MYR; Collins, Nancy - PWE
Subject: RE: Palm Street vacation for Dr. Mann

Mark

These are good questions and they owe you very specific answers. We will ensure they prepare those answers and
submit them to jrc.

From: Loethen, Mark - PWE

Sent: Friday, June 19, 2015 9:55 AM

To: Davis, Tom - MYR; Collins, Nancy - PWE
Cc: Icken, Andy - MYR

Subject: Palm Street vacation for Dr. Mann

We have spoken with Jeff Weatherford and he has not given his concurrence to the abandonment because his ariginal
question has not been yet answered. Below is the information originally asked of the applicant and then just recently
requested again so we can complete the JRC action.

From: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 2:56 PM

To: 'Mary Lou Henry'

Subject: RE: Palm between Main and Fannin

Mary Lou,



After conterring again within the department, the abandonment request is not out of the woods. The auestion
asked is why the project cannot proceed without abancdonment of Palm Street and how such abandonment is
in the best interests of the City. While Palm Street may not carry a large traffic loads, it is currently an active
street and preference is that it remain in operation absent a compelling justification for why it is needed for the
development. If you can expound on that | would appreciate it and share that with the leadership team here i
PWE.

Thanks in advance Mary Lou.

Nancy P. Collins, Esq.
Senior Assistant Director-Real Estate
Planning and Development Services Division

R

Depariment of Public ¥orits anc Engineering
411 Walker, 19 Fioor

Houston, TX 77002

phone 832.395.3130 - fox 832.395.3171
nancy.colins@houstonix.gov

if you wouid fike to receive periodic emaiis from Mayar Annise D. Parker ond the Cily of Houston on tapics of interest to you
and your neighborhood, please go fo www.houstenh.gov and register with CitizensNet,

Mark L. Loethen, P.E., CFM, PTOE
Deputy Director - City of Houston
Planning & Development Services Division
Public Works & Engineering Department
(832) 395-2705

From: Davis, Tom - MYR

Sent: Friday, June 19, 2015 9:44 AM

To: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Cc: Loethen, Mark - PWE; Icken, Andy - MYR
Subject: RE: Palm Street vacation for Dr. Mann

Nancy: Have you heard from Jeff Weatherford?

Tom Davis

Special Projects Manager for the Chief Development Officer
Mayor's Office, City of Houston

832-393-1044 office

281-795-9386 cell

T i X.gov

From: Collins, Nancy - PWE
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 8:38 AM
To: Davis, Tom - MYR



Cc: Loethen, Mark - PWE
Subject: RE: Palm Street vacation for Dr. Mann

Tom,

| reached out to Jeff Weatherford about whether he is comfortable procesding with this abandenment request
and will follow up again today. Once | hear something back we will follow up with Ms. Henry and her team.

Regards,

Nancy P. Collins, Esq.
Senior Assistani Director-Real Estate
Planning and Development Services Division

Depariment of Public Works and Engineering
611 Walker, 19" Fioor
Houston, TX 77002
phone 832.395.3130 - fax 832.395.3171
[ f LoV

If you would like to receive periodic ernails from Mayor Annise D, Parker and the Cify of Houston on topics of interest to you
ond your neighborhood, please go to www.haustontxy.gov and register with CitizensNet.

From: Davis, Tom - MYR

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 8:24 AM

To: Collins, Nancy - PWE; Boaz, William - PWE
Subject: FW: Paim Street vacation for Dr. Mann

Nancy, Bill:

See email below. What is the status of their application? Fraffic withdrew their objection once they knew the ROW will
be open to the public for pedestrian traffic.

Tom Davis

Special Projects Manager for the Chief Development Officer
Mayor's Office, City of Houston

832-393-1044 office

281-795-9396 cell
Tom.Davis@HoustonTX.gov
From: Mary Lou Henry [mai

Sent: Monday, June 08, 2015 2:11 PM
To: Davis, Tom - MYR
Subject: Palm Street vacation for Dr. Mann

| still have not received an answer from the JRC about making Palm into the motor court for the development
that we met with Andy about for Dr. Mann with the high-rise residential building and the new Mann Eye

Clinic. Chris Short told me a few minutes ago that they never heard anything from mark Loethn or Andy and
that he thinks they told me “NO" — but | never got a letter to that effect and | can't imagine why the City would
blow off $200M+ development. If there is a JRC meeting tomorrow, can you find out what is going on?

3



Mary Lou Henry
Fellow American Institute of Certified Planners
3050 Post Ozk Blvd. Suite 450

Houston, TX 77056
TEL 713 627.8668



O'Briant, Debbie - PWE
m

From: Mary Lou Henry <marylou.henry@vhapianning.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2015 2:15 PM

To: O'Briant, Debbie - PWE

Subject: RE: Palm Ave SY15-104

Thank you so much for the message/ Everyone will be delighted/

Mary Lou Henry | Vemon G. Henry and Associates |
3050 Post Oak Bive., Suite 450, Houston, TX 77056 TEL 713.627.8666

From: O'Briant, Debbie - PWE [mailto:Debbie.O'Briant@houstontx.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2015 12:42 PM

To: Mary Lou Henry <marylou.henry@vhaplanning.com>; randall.testarassa@gmail.com
Cc: Boaz, William - PWE <William.Boaz@houstontx.gov>; Alfred, Johnny - PWE <johnny.Alfr h V>

Subject: Palm Ave SY15-104
Ms. Mary Lou Henry,

Subject: Abandonment and sale of Palm Avenue, from Main Street to Fannin Street, located within the MacGregor and
Demeritt's Southmore Addition, Section 1. Parcel SY15-104

Today the Joint Referral Committee {JRC) re-evaluated your request on behalf of Excelsior Land Company, Inc. The JRC
approved your request subject to completion of the 30-day sign posting period, and the applicant completing the
following requirements: 1) cut, plug, and abandon the sanitary sewer line Palm Avenue; 2) cut, plug, and abandon the
water line in Palm Avenue; 3) construct new water lines in adjacent streets for circulation per the pending Utility
Analysis Section’s evaluation and response of two possible routes; and 4) relocate the storm sewer inlets into Main
Street,

These and other requirements will be detailed in a contact letter sent to you by the agent to be assigned to your file.

If you have any further questions or concerns please contact me or Johnny Alfred at 832.395.3139 or
houston V.

Kind regards,

Debra (Debbie) J. O'Brient

Senior Real Estate Analyst

Ry

'l‘_‘ b:
fia)
e
CITY CF HOUSTON

Public Works and Engineering Department
Planning and Development Services Division
Land Disposition Section

611 Walker, 19* Floor

Houston, TX 77002

phone 832,395.3123 - fax 822.395.3170




if you would like to receive periodic emalls from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the City of Houston on topics of interest to you and your
nelghborhood, please go to www houstontx gov and register with CitizensNet.



Alfred, Johnny - PWE

From: Boaz, William - PWE

Sent: Monday, September 14, 2015 4:17 PM

To: Short, Christopher - PWE

Cc: Alfred, Johnny - PWE

Subject: FW: Palm Streat JRC application

Attachments: Museo Plaza Palm Street JRC illustrations Aug 2015.pdf
fvi

Bill Boaz

el Estave Manager

Plonning and Development Services Division
Department of Public Yorks and Engineering
832.395.3117 - fax 832.395.3170

wiliom bogz@houstontx gov

If you would fike io receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the City of Houston on topics of
interest to you and your neighborhood, please go to www. houstontw.gov and register with CitizensNet

From: Ron Lindsey [mallto:riindsey@rdiassoc.com]

Sent: Monday, August 24, 2015 4:06 PM

To: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Cc: Bob Collins; Randall Turner Testa Rossa Properties; Boaz, William - PWE
Subject: Palm Street JRC application

Nancy,
The benefits of the proposed Museo Plaza project span both economic and quality of life/urban fabric aspects.

The Museum District is undergoing a transformation into a true urban community with the $350m expansion of the MFAH and
the numeraus single family and multifamily projects underway in the area. The area needs a large mixed use project on Main
Street that will provide not only additional housing, but also the hotel, office and retail components to provide the
commertial and entertainment nexus so critical to the urban fabric.

Museo Plaza will fill this need and contribute tc the desirability of the Museum District and the City of Houston as a whole to
both residents and travelers (business and pleasure). We are in discussions with the MFAH on cooperative efforts to create
synergisms between Museo Plaza and the MFAH.

The Main Street focation is a win/win; it provides the prominence needed for such a project to be successful without imposing
on the vibrant residential neighborhoods since they are primarily to the west of Fannin and the east of Main.

The abandonment of Palm Street provides the site planning flexibility necessary for dense mixed use character of Museo
Plaza. It our intent to maintain east and west bound drive lanes on what s now Palm Street so traffic circulation is not

1



impaired. However, in lieu of a standard city street, we intend to create enhanced paving and pedestrian capabilities as our
design process proceeds. This new character will also enhance the pedestrizn experience along Main Street by providing an
oasis effect.

The utility of Palm Street to the City is minimal:

Palm Street dead ends at Fannin with the bollards along the west side of the rail tracks blocking the street.

Traffic on Maln Street desiring to proceed east and traffic on Fannin desiring to proceed west can access Witchita ona
block north of Palm or Southmore one block south of Palm, both of which have signal lights.

Excelsior Land Co owns both sides of Palm so effectively Palm currently only serves the property that will become
Museo Plaza.

The economic value to the City, the TIRZ, and the two managerment districts of the proposed components of Museo Plzza is
very significant. The estimated assessed values of the components is:

The high rise residential component, based on the assessed value per unit of One Park Place, is estimated
at: $100M

The 200 room hotel, based on the per key assessed value of the JW Marriott downtown, is estimated
at: S 20M

The 80,000 sf office building, based on the psf assessed value of Campanile East - 4203 Montrose, is estimated
at: $ 11M

The 30,000 sf of retail, based on the psf assessed value of the retail center at 3939 Montrose, is estimated
at: 5. 6m

Total estimated assessed value (2015
dollars);

$137m

Other revenue streams to the City of Houston and the associated entities will include:

Hotel Occupancy Tax for a 160 -200 room hotel with an average daily rate in excess of $250

Sales and Mixed Beverage Tax for the food and beverage operations of the hotel

Sales and Mixed Beverage Tax for the food and beverage sales in the restaurants within the retail component
Sales Tax for the general retail

| look forward to an opportunity to meet with you and PWE to discuss the abandonment request for Palm Street.
Best Regards,
Ron

Ron Lindsey

Principal

RDL Associates

5251 Westheimer, Suite 350
Houston, Texas 77056
281-732-3615

dindsev@rdlassoc.com

From: Nancy Collins < llins@houstontx.gov:
Date: Friday, July 31, 2015 at 10:16 AM

To: Ron Lindsey <tindsev@rdiassoc.com>
Cc: Robert Collins <rgolling@andrewskurth.com>, Rand Turner < i.testarcssa@gmail.com>, "Boaz, William - PWE"



<William,Bogz@houstontx.gov>
Subject: RE: Palm Street JRC application

Ron,

We are happy to meet with vou to discuss the project. Perhaps Ms. Henry did not understand our initial and
subsequent requests which were quite simply for an explanation of the benefits of the project as propesed and
the value added by the abandonment of Palm Street and its integral need for the project. If you could provide
that type of information ahead of our meeting, it may facilitate the discussion.

Regards,

Nancy P. Collins, Esq.
Senior Assistant Director-Reacl Estate
Planning and Development Services Division

Department of Public Works and Enginzering
611 Walker, 19" Floor

Housten, TX 77002
phone 832.395.3130 - fax 832.395.3171
i hauystont v

if you wouid like to receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D, Parker ond the City of Houston on topics of interest to you
and your neighborhood, please go to www.houstontx.gov and register with CitizensNet.

—--Original Message-—--

From: Ron Lindsey {mailte:rlindsev@rdiassoc.com
Sent: Friday, July 31, 2015 9:04 AM

To: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Ce: Bob Collins; Randall Turner Testa Rossa Properties
Subject: Re: Paim Street JRC appiication

Thank you. | look forward to the meeting.
Ron
Sent from my iPhone

>0n Jul 31, 2015, at 8:59 AM, Collins, Nancy - PWE <Nancy.Collins@houstontx.gov> wrote:

>

> Ron,

>

> Any meeting will need to include staff from our Traffic Operations Division. | will arrange a meeting for some time next
week if everyone is avallable. | will have my assistant, Reyna Davis, work on the arrangements.
>

> Regards,

>

> Nancy P. Collins, Esq.

> Senior Assistant Director-Real Estate

> Planning and Development Services Division



>

> Department of Public Works and Engineering
> 611 Walker, 19th Floor

> Houston, TX 77002

> phone 832.395.3130 - fax 832.395.3171 nancy.collins@houstontx.gov
>

-

> If you would like to receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the City of Houston on topics of interest
to you and your neighborhood, please go to www.houstontx.gov and register with CitizensNet.

>

> .

> ——-0Original Message---—

> From: Ron Lindsey [mailto:riindsey@rdlassoc.com]

> Sent: Friday, luly 31, 2015 8:50 AM

> To: Collins, Nancy - PWE

» Cc: Bob Collins; Randall Turner Testa Rossa Properties

> Subject: Palm Street JRC application

>

> Dear Ms. Collins,

>

> | have been engaged by Excelsior Land Company as the Development Consultant for the overall project that includes
the Palm Street abandonment. It is my understanding from Mary Lou Henry that the JRC has concerns about the
abandonment application. | would appreciate the opportunity to meet with you and discuss those concerns so that they
can be addressed in our development plan.

>

> Best regards,

>

> Ron Lindsey

> Principal

> RDL Associates

> 5251 Westheimer, Suite 350

> Houston, Texas 77056

> 281-732-3615

> rlindsey@rdlassoc.com

>

> Sent from my iPad



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENGINEERING

REAL ESTATE BRANCH

- MESSENGER DISPATCH REQUEST

DELIVERY Pick-Up
DATE: / ’9‘2 -~ S TIME: 8:59 AM

REQUESTOR: Christopher Short

811 WALKER, CITY HALL/ANNEX DELIVERY ADDRESS:
NAME:

TELEPHONE NoO.:

BuUILDING:

FLOOR:

CUTSIDE DELIVERY ADDRESS:
NAME: ‘RICHARD:SMITH.:: -

TELEPHONE NO.:  (832) 394-9236

Street: 1002 Washington Avenue

City: Houston, Texas 77002

PRIORITY:

X REGULAR RUN [[] RusH [_] SIGNATURE REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

vty vy

St U7 'SIGNATURE OF-RECEIPT - . RATE

Time



i PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
s DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENGINEERING

REAL ESTATE BRANCH

. MESSENGER DISPATCH REQUEST

DELIVERY Pick-Up
pate: [P BHS TiME:  9:00 AM

Reaquestor: Christopher Short‘/ Debra Watson
611 WALKER, CITY HALL/ANNEX DELIVERY ADDRESS:

NamE:

TELEPHONE NoO.:

BUILDING:

FLOOR:

OUTSIDE DELIVERY ADDRESS:
NAME: Xavier Williams+/Miviah'Lawis

TELEPHONE NO.: 713-247-8685

STREET: ¢:1205'Dart Street - Builditig.A, - Suite 713 . Spetial Operations Insp.

ciry:

PRIORITY:

REGULAR RUN [ ] RusH [ ] SIGNATURE REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

. _SIGNATURE' OF‘REGEIPT- .-

U spean)  Lee_ [ 8§ p

" PRINTEDINAME . ' Tiue




PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENGINEERING
i REAL ESTATE BRANCH

i g A T LT A A e b i o R

MESSENGER DISPATCH REQUEST

DELIVERY Pick-Up
bate: /D 205 TIME:  8:58 AM

REQUESTOR: Christopher Short

611 WALKER, CITY HALL/ANNEX DELIVERY ADDRESS:
NAME:

TELEPHONE NoO.:

BUILDING:

FLOOR:

QUTSIDE DELIVERY ADDRESS:

NAME: JAaron:Davis:/ Rudy Moreno
TELEPHONE No.: 832-394-8967 832-394-8986

erRpt
streer: _1002 Washington Avenue:3£°Floor..

CitY: Houston, Texas 77002

PRIORITY:

REGULAR RUN [ RusH [ | SIGNATURE REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

V‘;?’b-_.);;;-ﬁ,:.-,;-.-..-é..-.:i.nf._‘;l_g s o

e
P _ _
LY SiGNATURE‘OF‘RECEIPT - — “DATE -
E bbb 8 !‘@ “\j} ket

TIME



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND EN(:,INEERING

REAL ESTATE BRANCH

MESSENGER DISPATCH REQUEST

DELIVERY

DATE: / Y it o

Reauestor: Christopher Short

Pick-Up

TIME: 9:07 AM

611 WALKER, CITY HALL/ANNEX DELIVERY ADDRESS:

NAME:

TELEPHONE NO.:

BuIlLBING:

FLOOR:

OUTSIDE DELIVERY ADDRESS:
NAME: Kathlie Bulloch / Yolanida Brown=Kingsherry

TELEPHONE NO.:  832-394-9163

StreeT: 1002 Washington Avenue:: 2% Flé

CiTY:

PRICRITY:

REGULAR RUN

COMMENTS:

[] RusH

[_] SIGNATURE REQUIRED

TIME



+  PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES _ ._
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENGINEERING
REAL ESTATE BRANCH

 MESSENGER DISPATCH REQUEST =~ |

DELIVERY Pick-Up
oare: S~ A= QST TiMe:  8:56 AM

ReQuesTOR: Christopher Short
611 WALKER, CITY HALL/ANNEX DELIVERY ADDRESS:

NAME: *“ONDREA TAYLOR"
TELEPHONE No.: 832-393-6280
BurLping: 45900 -Bagby Street

FLoor: 23 Floor

CUTSIDE DELIVERY ADDRESS:
NAME:

TELEPHONE NO.:

STREET:

City:

PRIORITY:

REGULAR RUN [ ] RusH [ ] SIGNATURE REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

| 22//’5

CriiDATE i-

T PR R Y Tim -H/



""i’ PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENGINEERING

REAL ESTATE BRANCH

DELIVERY Pick-Up
DATE: /- A=/ TME:  9:07 AM

REQUESTOR: _Christopher Short
611 WALKER, CITY HALL/ANNEX DELIVERY ADDRESS:

NAME: TWENNIFER OSTLIND
TELEPHONE NO.: X77871

Buibing: 6711 Walker St.

Froor: 6% Floor Annex

OUTSIDE DELIVERY ADDRESS:
NARE:

TELEPHONE No.;

STREET:

CiTY:

PRIORITY:

< REGULAR RuN 1 RusH [ ] SIGNATURE REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

4 |- 221
' sk%ﬂ ATURE:OF: RECEIPT_ . LI ORrE
(‘ Il 400

~ PRINTED:NARE - TIME

R




PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENGINEERING

REAL ESTATE BRANCH

* MESSENGER DISPATCH REQUEST

DELIVERY Pick-Up
DATE: [~ PR =G5

TIME: 8:55 AM

REQUESTOR: _Christopher Short
611 WALKER, CITY HALL/ANMEX DELIVERY ADDRESS:

NAME: T BILL BEAVAGEK .

TELEPHONE NO.: X53006

BUILDING: 617 Walker St

FLOOR: 5" Ffoor Annex
-

OUTSIDE DELIVERY ADDRESS:
NAME:

TELEPHONE NO.:

STREET:

Ciry:

PRIORITY:

REGULAR RuUN [_] RusH [] SIGNATURE REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

ﬂ m///Cq /22 /s

L4/ SIGNATUREOF RecﬁT . B L .Date.

J/uk/l (‘“qutﬂcef&

L PRINTEDNANME .~ _ TIME




Interoffice

City of Houston
Public Works and Engineering Correspondence
Department
To: Joint Referral Committee Members From:  Nancy P. Colli
Senior Assistant Director-Rea! Estate
Pianning and Development Services Division

Date: January 28, 2015

Subject: JOINT REFERRAL COMMITTEE
REQUEST FOR iINFORMATION
CUIC NO: 20_9568
COUNCIL DISTRICT: D
KEY MAP: 493W

The Joint Referral Committee has received the request identified below. Please submit your written response
by the opening of business JANUARY 30, 2015 to fax number: {832} 395-3172 or e-mail address:
Nancy.Collins@houstontx.gov, with a copy to William.Boaz@houstontx.gov and Christopher.Shert@houstontx.gov

Request:

Abandonment and sale of Paln Avenue, from Main Street to Fannin Street, located within the MacGragor and
Demeriit's Southmore Addition, Section 1. (Mary Lou Henry of Vernon G. Henry & Associates on behalf of
Excelsior Land Company, inc., Paul Michael Mann, M.D., President)

Sign Posting: Required

City's Ownership Interest:

Street easement:. dedicated by the MacGregor and DeMeritt's Southmore Addition Section 1 Plat recorded
March 5, 1908 under Harris County Clerk's File Number 46267,

Real Estate Comments:

The applicant must secure a Letter of No Objection from each of the privately owned utility companies.
The applicant pians to utilize the requested abandonment area as a pedestrian plaza for a new high-rice
development. GIMS indicates there is a water line, storm sewer line, and two inlets within Palm Avenue.

Page 1of1



Joint Referral Committee Members
CUIC No. 20_9568 Response Due Date: JANUARY 30, 2015
January 28, 2015

RESPONSE
Please submit your written response by the opening of business on the due date to fax number: (832) 395-3172

or e-mail address: Nancy.Collins@houstonfx.gov with a copy to William.Boaz@houstontx.gov and
Christopher.Shori@houstontx.gov

Comment No Objection No Comments

Signature: Date:

Printed Name:
NPC: jr
ce: Appraisal Section




Abandonment and sale of Palm Avenue, from Main Street to Fannin Street, {ocated within the
MacGregor and Demeritt's Southmore Addition, Section 1

/’ Tlof RPaliv Aveniue

Reguested Abandonmaent

F

iamns i
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e R S H s

i

1 [ 2

3 | % [ 3 "‘I 3

-

-‘Jr‘-' 1 inch = 13 fet

CITY OF HOUSTON
Department of Public Worls and Engineering
Geugraphic Inforination & Manzgement System {GIMS)
DISCLAIMER: THIS MAP REFRESLNYS THE BEFT iNFORMATICON A\ ARLAHLE ¥ THE UITY,

THE CITY DOES NOT WARRANT ITS AUCHR ACY OR COMPLE1EVESS,
FIELL VERIFICATIENS SHOULD BE DONE AS NECESSARY.




Abandonment and saile of Palm Avenue, from Main Street to Fannin Street, located within the
MacGregor and Demeritt's Southmore Addition, Section 1

[Requested abandonment

lof Palm Avenue

/

Fannin Street [0
/o ViB

»

CITY OF HOUSTON
Department of Public Works and Engineering
1 inch =27 feet Geographic Information & Management System (GIMS)
DISCLAIMER: THI¥ MAP REFRESLNTS THE REST INFQIMATIUN AVAILABLE TO THE CITY.

THE CITY DUES NOF WARRANT ITY ACCURACY QR COAPLETENEAS,
FIELD Y ERIFICATTONS SIOULD BE DUNE AS NECERNARY,
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Short, Christther - PWE

From: Hlavacek, Biil - PWE

Sent: Friday, January 23, 2015 12:11 PM.

To: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Cc: Short, Christopher - PWE; Boaz, William - PWE; Alfred, Johnny - PWE

Subject: JRC applications 20_9567 {Meyer St), 20_9568 (Palm Ave), 20_956% {Belmore , Castlebay)

20_9567 (Meyer St): No objection. Require the applicant to eliminate the segment’s appearance as a public street by:
- Removing the existing pavement and extending the curb and sidewalk across the segment being abandoned.

20_9568 (Palm Ave): Denied. This street is needed for area circulation.

20_9569 (Betmore , Castlebay): No objection. Reguire the applicant to dedicate and construct a cul de sac in
keeping w/ Houston Fire Dept standards at the dead end of Castlebay.

Bill Hlavacek bill.hlavacek@houstontx.gov 832/395-3006



JRC REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

JRC Member: PWE /PDS/ OCE-ROW
CUIC No.: 20-9568
JRC Meeting Date:  2/3/15

RESPONSE

Comments [ ] No Objection [] No Comments
Applicant: Excelsior Land Company, Inc.
Requesting: abandonment of 6(0° Palm St. btw Fannin and Main St. at 5115 Main St., 77002

Intended use: pedestrian plaza for a high-rise development

Applicant need to provide Traffic Counts.

Signature: @%Q%M Printed Name: Date: // Z /5




Short, Christoeher - PWE

From: Stoneham, Christa - PD

Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2015 12:29 PM

To: Short, Christopher - PWE; Collins, Nancy - PWE; Alfred, Johnny - PWE; Boaz, William -
PWE

Cc Ostlind, Jennifer - PD: Ramagos, Landelt - PD

Subject: RE: JRC Agenda for 2/3/2015

Below are the responses for the JRC mtg on 2/3/15
e 20_9567: Approve, no objection. Abandonment of Meyer Street

= 20_9568: No objection, with the provision of public pedestrian plaza within the site as discussed in the
application.

¢ 20_9569: Approve the abandenment of Bellmore Street and the partial abandonment of Castlebay Street,
subject to providing a 60’ radius cul-de-sac for the remaining portion of Castlebay Street

Christa Stoneham, Planner

City of Houston Planning and Development Department, Development Services
611 Walker, 6th Floor, Houston, Texas 77002

{713) 837-7829

From: Short, Christopher - PWE

Sent: Thursday, January 29, 2015 4:56 PM

To: Adams, Ronald - PWE; Alfred, Johnny - PWE; Ambridge, Rebecca - PWE; Boaz, Williarn - PWE; Brown, Yolanda -
HPC-PWE; Bulloch, Kathiie - HPC-PWE; Capps, Donna - LGL; Collins, Nancy - PWE; Davis, Aaron - PWE; Dzierlenga, Gary
- LGL; Funk, Aaron - PWE; Hlavacek, Bill - PWE; Hou, Shengyi - HPC-PWE; hpd.planning@houstonpolice.org; Lincoln, Tim
- HPC- PWE; Moreno, Rudy Jr. - HPC-PWE; O'Briant, Debbie - PWE; Ostlind, Jennifer - PD; Phi, Trang - PWE; Ramagos,
Landell - PD; Sanders, Rodney - PWE; Short, Christopher - PWE; Shuffield, Lynna - LGL; Smith, Richard - HPC-PWE;
Stoneham, Christa - PD; Taylor, Ondrea - LGL; Vacanti, Sam - PD; Walker, Deirdre - PWE; Watson, Debra - PWE;
Weatherford, Jeffrey - PWE; Williams, Xavier - HFD; Yi, Hannah - HPC-PWE; Zambrano, Jasmin - PWE; Zilton, Edward -
SWD

Subject: JRC Agenda for 2/3/2015

Piease see the attached agenda for the JRC meeting scheduled for February 3, 2015.

Thanksi

Chris Short

Rv

Real Esiate Analyst

Planning and Development Services Division
Depariment of Public Works and Engineering
832.395.3122 - fax 832.395.3170
christopher.sh tontx.qov



Joint Referral Committee Members
CUICNo.  20-9568 Response Due Date: Feb. 3, 2015
Date Transmitted: Jan. 22,2014

RESPONSE
Please submit your written response by the opening of business on the due date to fax
number: (832) 395-3132 or e-mail address: Nancy.Collins@houstontx.gov with a copy to
William.Boaz@houstontx.gov and Michael. Powell @houstontx.gov.

X Comments, below —_ No Objection ___No Comments

» Request denied by Traffic.

£ 0 o W A s Py

s e

Signatue: 44&&04 KT L) vase -
gnature 7 L_é _ al ;’é//.l

Printed Name: Kathiie Bulloch
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Alfred, Johnﬂx - PWE

From: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 2:20 PM

To: Short, Christepher - PWE; Boaz, William - PWE; Alfred, Johnny - PWE
Subject: RE: Palm Street JRC application

Thanks.

Nancy P. Collins, Esq.

Senior Assistant Direclor-Real Estate
Planning and Development Services Division

)

Denariiment of Pudlic Warks and Engineering
611 Waiker, 19* Floor

Houston, TX 77002

phone 832.395.3130 - fax 832.395.3171
noncy.colins@houstontx.aov

if you wouid like 10 receive periodic emails from Mayaor Annise D. Parker and the City of Hauston on topics of interest to you
ond your neighborheod, please go fo www.houstonix.gov ond register with CilizensNet,

From: Short, Christopher - PWE

Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 2:02 PM

To: Collins, Nancy - PWE; Boaz, William - PWE; Alfred, Johnny - PWE
Subject: RE: Palm Street JRC application

After reviewing the JRC responses for Palm, Traffic was the only division that objected to the abandonment request. |

called Christa to double check, and confirmed that Planning has no issue with the request. The next JRC meeting date is
September 22, 2015. | will place this on the agenda as an issue for Biscussion.

Thanks,

Chris Short

“

Real Estate Analyst

Planning and Development Services Division
Department of Public Works and Engineering
832.395.3122 - fax 832.395.3170
chiistophershort@houstontx,aov

if you would like to receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the City of Houston on topics of
interest to you and your neighborhood, please go 1o www.houstontx.gov and register with CitizensNet

1



From: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 1:37 PM
To: Boaz, Willlam - PWE; Alfred, Johnny - PWE
Cc: Short, Christopher - PWE

Subject: FW: Palm Street JRC application

FY1. | am going to send an emali to Ron Lindsay, the gentleman who was emailing me about a meeting, and let him know
PWE is now fine with the abandonment proceeding. Since this was denied out of JRC, | believe the next step should be
plating this back on IRC Agenda for formal approval and then sign posting. Plezse let me know tf you think thers is
something else needed or if any group besides TOD had an objection. Was Plarning okay with it? Also, when is the next
JRC meeting?

Thanks.

Nancy P. Collins, Es¢;.
Senlor Assistant Director-Rect Estote
Planning and Development Services Divislon

Depariment of Public Works and Enginaering
411 Walker, 19* Floor

Houston, TX 77002

phone 832.395.3130 - fax 832.395.3171
nancy.colins@houystontx.gov

If you would like to recelve periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the City of Houston on topics of interest to you
and your neighborhood, please go to www.houstonix.gov and register with CilizensNet,

From: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 12:07 PM
To: Weatherford, Jeffrey - PWE

Ce: Loethen, Mark - PWE; Hlavacek, Bill - PWE
Subject: RE: Palm Street JRC application

Thanks Jeff. We will advise the applicant and the reps and get this moving forward.
Regards,

Nancy P. Collins, Esq.
Senior Assistant Director-Real Estate
Planning and Development Services Division

Depariment of Public Works and Engineering
611 Walker, 19™ Fioor

Houston, TX 77002

phone 832.395.3130 - fax 832.395.3171
noncy.collins@houstontLaov



if you would like to receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the City of Houston on tapics of interest to you
and your neighborhood, please go to www.houstontx.gov and register with CitizensNet,

—--—-0riginal Message——-

From: Weatherford, Jeffrey - PWE

Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 12:00 PM
To: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Cc: Loethen, Mark - PWE; Hlavacek, Bill - PWE
Subject: Re: Palm Street JRC application

Nancy
From my perspective they have finally shown 2 benefit for the City and I'm okay with moving forward.

Sent from my iPhone

> On Sep 7, 2015, at 8:18 PM, Collins, Nancy - PWE <Nancy.Collins@houstontx.gov> wrote:

>

> This message cannot be displayed because of the way it is formatted. Ask the sender to send it again using a different
format or email program. message/rfc822



O'Briant, Debbie - PWE

From: Hou, Shengyi - HPC-PWE

Sent: Monday, Navember 02, 2015 8:24 AM
Te: O'Briant, Debbia - PWE

Ce Bulloch, Kathlie - HPC-PWE

Subject: RE: CUIC 20_9568 Paim
Attachments: stormDepreciatedValue.xisx

Good morning, Debbie,

Since we crossed out our response simply because it was denied, ours should still stand once the request’s being
approved.

Sending you the storm value, just in case.

Have a wonderful day,

helen

From: O'Briant, Debbie - PWE

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 11:39 AM

Ta: Davis, Aaron - PWE; Zambrano, Jasmin - PWE; Moreno, Rudy Jr. - HPC-PWE; Hou, Shengyl - HPC-PWE; Bulloch,
Kathlie - HPC-PWE

Subject: CUIC 20_95568 Palm

UAS and OCE,

Since the request to abandon and sell Palm was approved recently after being denied, | need to confirm the

responses. Is the attached response from UAS (the only one | have) current for this request? The response from OCE is
crossed out because of the previous denial and no depreciated fee calculations are included. Is OCE and UAS okay with
each other’s responses?

Please let me know.

Take care,

Detra (Dedbie) J. C'Briant
Senlr eal Estate Analyst

1
i
!

CITY OF HOUSTON

Public Works and Engineering Department

Planning and Development Services Division

Land Disposition Section

611 Walker, 19t Floor

Houston, TX 77002

phone 832,395.2123 - fax 832.395.3170
‘bri

if you would like to receive periodic emalis from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the City of Houston on topics of interest to you and your
neighborhood, please go to www npvsronty. aav and register with CitizensNet.



li H agelyrs) | lengthift $/it | depreciated value |
<=24" 14 100 §81 $8,100
Subtotal: $8,100
inlets: apgelyrs) | quantity | $/ea | depreciated value
BB 14 2 $1,690 $3,380
Subtotal: $3,380
hol age(vrs) | quantity | $/ea | depreciated value
14 1 $1,690 $1,690
Subtotal: $1,690

GRAND TOTAL: 13,12



O'Briant, Debbie - PWE

W

From: Davis, Aaron - PWE

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 11:44 AM

To: O'Briant, Debbie - PWE; Zambrano, Jasmin - PWE; Moreno, Rudy Jr. - HPC-FPWE; Hou,
Shengyi - HPC-PWE; Bulloch, Kathlie - HPC-PWE

Subject: RE; CUIC 20_9568 Palm

We reviewed our response and it stands.

Aaron G. Davis
City of Houston - Pablic Works & Engineering
1002 Washington Ave., Houston, Texas 77002

(832) 394-8967
htp;//www.publicworks. houstontx gov/plannina/development.htmi (website)

From: O'Briant, Debbie - PWE

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 11:39 AM

To: Davis, Aaron - PWE; Zambrano, Jasmin - PWE; Moreno, Rudy Jr. - HPC-PWE; Hou, Shengyi - HPC-PWE; Bulioch,
Kathlie - HPC-PWE

Subject: CUIC 20_9568 Paim

UAS and OCE,

Since the request to abandon and sell Palm was approved recently after being denied, | need to confirm the

responses. Is the attached response from UAS (the only one | have) current for this request? The response from OCE is
crossed out because of the previous denial and no depreciated fee calculations are included. 1s OCE and UAS okay with
each other’s responses?

Please let me know.

Take care,

Debva (Debbie) J. O 8rigu:
Senl Real Estate Analyst

\

% )

CITY OF HOUSTON

Public Works and Engineering Department
Planning and Development Services Division
Land Disposition Section

611 Walker, 19t Fioor

Houston, TX 77002
phoine 832.395.3123 - fax 832.295.3170
jebhie.o’briant@t

If you would like to recelve periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the City of Houston on topics of interest to you and your
neighborhood, please go (o wiw baesionty gov and register with CitizensNet.

i



O'Briant, Debbie - PWE

%

From: Alfred, Johnny - PWE

Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2015 2:22 PM

To: O'Sriant, Debbie - PWE

Ce: Jackson, Kim - PWE

Subject: FW: JRC Notice signs for Paim (20_9568) are in as of this moming..wo;; be removed Oct
30

FYL

Johnny Alfred Iii, Esq.

Assistant Real Esicte Manager - Land Disposifion
Planning and Development Services Division

Departmeit of Public Works and Englineering
411 Walker, Sulte 1900

Houston, TX 77002

phone 832.395.3139 - fox 832.395.3170

jehnny.glfred@houstontx.aov

if you would like o receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the City of Houston on topics of inferest to you
ond your neighborhood, please go to www.houstonte.gov and register with CitizensNet.

From: Hiavacek, Bill - PWE

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 11:15 AM

To: Alfred, Johnny - PWE

Cc: Boaz, William - PWE

Subject: JRC Notice signs for Palm (20_9568) are in as of this moming...wo;; be removed Oct 30

Bill Hlavacek, P.E. | Supervising Engineer - Public Works and Engineering | City of Houston | 611 Walker 5th
Fir, Houston, TX 77002 | Phone: 832/395-3006 | Fax 832/395-3053 bill.hlavacek@houstontx.gov



Alfred, Johnn! - PWE

From: Hlavacek, 8ill - PWE

Sent: Monday, September 21, 2015 7:43 AM

To: Coilins, Nancy - PWE

Cc Boaz, William - PWE; Alfred, Johnny - PWE

Subject: JRC application 20_9568 (Paim St 1000 blk between Main and Fannin)
No objection.

Require the applicant to eliminate the segment’s appearance as a public street by:

- Removing the existing pavement and extending the curb and sidewalk across the segment being
abandoned along Fannin and along Main.

- If approved as an option by the COH Traffic Operations Division representative on the Joint Referral
Committee, the above requirement may be satisfied by installing a fence, gate or other approved
physical and visual obstruction across the segment being abandoned.

- Removing all public traffic signs and poles and return these to the COH Traffic Operations Division at
2200 Patterson St., 77007 ( near IH 10W Katy Fwy at Shepherd), contact Wesley Deshotel , 832/ 395-
6728 or 6731.

- Contact CenterPoint Energy Street Lighting Design section (713-945-6484) to arrange to have street
lights removed and when requested, provide documentation showing the abandonment has been
approved by City Council. The costs from CenterPoint Energy to deactivate and remove the lights (and,
if necessary, poles) shall be the responsibility of the applicant.

Bill Hlavacek bill.hlavacek@houstontegov 832/395-3006



Jackson, Kim - PWE

M

From: Mary Lou Henry <marylou.henry@vhaplanning.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 04, 2015 3:52 PM

To: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Subject: FW: Man project and purchase of Palm Street between Main and Fannin

Attachments: Mann Master Plan,jpg; 150515 Viewl,jpg; 150515 View 2,jpg; 150515 View 3,jpg: Master
Plans - vil.jpg

In late January2045 | submitted a request to abandon Paim Street between Main and Fannin. Atthat time,
drawings were not available showing what Is proposed to be constructed here but they are now attached to this
message. In March | received a request from Andy icken's office to meet with them and show/discuss the
proposed improvements. We had the meeting and Mr. [cken indicated that he thought this would be a
significant improvement to the area. The first phase is a high-rise residential buitding designed by Phillip
Johnson and includes tuming Palm into a motor courtiplaza, which will be flanked on the south side by a naw
office building for the Mann eye Clinic. The motor court will allow through circulation for both vehicles and
pedestrians.

| am writing to you because we have never received @ response to our JRC application to buy the Paim right-
of-way. This delay is now a significant problem for the preject. When someone on my staff recently inquired
about the status from your staff, he was told that only you knew.

As you no doubt are aware, Palm currently dead-ends at Main. It provides only local circulation. Which will be
maintained in an enhanced form.

| am aware that your process has recently changed but | would greatly appreciate a prompt response to the
request made almost 5 months ago.

Mary Lou Henry | veinon G. Henry and Associates |
3060 Post Oak Bivd., Sulte 450, Houston, TX 77056 TEL 713 627.0666

Marko Dasigenis, AIA

Principol

Philip Johnson Alan Ritchie
ARCHITECTS
1700 Past Oak Bivd.

2 BLVD Place, Sulte 600

Houston, TX 77056

Direct: 281.888.3934

Cell: #32.650.5389

www.giar_,;gm

i Mary Lou Henry
] Fellow American Institute of Certified Planners

3050 Post Oak Bivd. Suite 450

4 Houston, TX 77056
TEL 713 627 8656



Jackson, Kim - PWE

w

From: Alfred, Johnny - PWE

Sent: Monday, November 02, 2015 12:20 PM

To: Jackson, Kim - PWE

Subject: FW: JRC application 20_9568 (Paim between Main and Fannin, one street north of
Southmore)

Attachments: FW: Man project and purchase of Palm Street between Main and Fannin

FYt,

Johnny Alfred lll, Esq.

Assistant Real Estale Manager - Land Disposifion
Planning and Development Services Division

Department of Public Works and Engineering
411 Walker, Suite 1900

Houston, TX 77002

phone 832.395.313% - fax 832.395.3170

iohnny qlfred@houstontx.gov

If you wouid iike to receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the City of Houston on topics of interest to you
ond your neighborhood, plecse go to www.houstonix.gov and register with CitizensNet.

From: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Sent: Tuesday, June 09, 2015 6:16 PM

To: Boaz, William - PWE; Alfred, Johnny - PWE

Cc: Short, Christopher - PWE

Subject: FW: JRC application 20_5568 (Palm between Main and Fannin, one street north of Southmore)

FY!. Let's discuss.

Nancy P. Collins, Esq.
Senior Assistant Director-Real Eslate
Planning and Development Services Division

Y
Depariment of Public Works and Engineating
4611 Walker, 19t Floor
Houston, TX 77002

phone 832.395.3130 - fax 832.395.3171
nancy.colins@houstontx.gov

If you would like to receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D, Parker and the Ciiy of Houston on topics of interest fo you
and your neighborhood, please go to www.houstontx.gov ond register with CifizensNet,



From: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Sent: Tuesday, June 09, 2015 6:09 PM

To: Loethen, Mark - PWE; Weatherford, Jeffrey - PWE

Cc: Hlavacek, Bill - PWE

Subject: RE: JRC appiication 20_9568 (Palm between Main and Fannin, one street north of Southmore)

We received the attached from Mary Lou Henry a couple of days ago summarizing the proposed project. | still owe her z
response. Apparently through a miscommunication within my staff, we never sent them the denial letter but can
~ertainly do $o, even though it is a bit fate in the game and they have now sent the attached message.

If our position has not changed, we can send the denial letter. If we think the attached information changes things, we
¢an return this to JRC for revate.

Thanks.

Nancy P. Collins, Esq.
Senlor Assistant Birector-Real Esfale
Planning and Development Sesvices Division

* HEE

JY
Depariment of Public YWorks and Engineering
411 Walker, 19 Floor
Houston, TX 77002
phone 832.395.3130 - fax 832.395.3171
nancy.collins@houstonix.gov

If you would like to receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D, Parker and the City of Houston on topics of interest to you
and your neighborhood, please go fo www.housienixgov and register with CitizensNet.

From: Loethen, Mark - PWE

Sent: Tuesday, June 09, 2015 5:43 PM

To: Weatherford, Jeffrey - PWE; Hlavacek, Bill - PWE

Ce: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Subject: RE: JRC application 20_9568 (Palm between Main and Fannin, one street north of Southmore)

| have not been presented with any complelling arguments to support the abandonment request. Nancy, are you aware
of anything?

Mark L. Loethen, P.E., CFM, PTOE
Deputy Director - City of Houston
Planning & Development Services Division
Public Works & Engineering Department
(832} 395-2705

From: Weatherford, Jeffrey - PWE

Sent: Tuesday, June 05, 2015 5:30 PM

To: Hlavacek, Bill - PWE

Cc: Loethen, Mark - PWE

Subject: RE: JRC application 20_9568 (Palm between Main and Fannin, one street north of Southmore)



i don’t recall any change in our previous decision. | still haven’t seen any reason given other than they want it.

Mark,
Do you remernber anything different?

From: Hlavacek, Bill - PWE

Sent: Tuesday, June 09, 2015 2:50 PM

To: Weatherford, leffrey - PWE

Subject: FW: JRC application 20_9568 (Palm between Main and Fannin, one street north of Southmore)

Goes w/ voice message...are we okay w/ approving? | recall maybe you and Mark L conferred on this one.

From: Hiavacek, Bill - PWE

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 10:12 AM

To: Weatherford, Jeffrey - PWE

Subject: FW: JRC application 20_5568 (Paim between Main and Fannin, one street north of Southmore)

refresher

From: Hlavacek, Bill - PWE

Sent: Friday, January 23, 2015 12:07 PM

To: Weatherford, Jeffrey - PWE

Subject: RE: JRC application 20_9568 (Palm between Main and Fannin, one street north of Southmore)

I'li deny until ‘l see the light’ (from above).

From: Weatherford, Jeffrey - PWE

Sent: Friday, January 23, 2015 11:55 AM

To: Hlavacek, Bi! - PWE

Subject: RE: JRC application 20_9568 (Palm between Main and Fannin, one street north of Southmore)

They sure don't give much reason other than they want it do they. | weuld be inclined to say no since | don’t see the
benefit to the public. Not something that | would fall on my sword over though.

From: Hlavacek, Bill - PWE

Sent: Friday, January 23, 2015 8:17 AM

To: Weatherford, Jeffrey - PWE

Subject: RE: JRC application 20_9568 (Palm between Main and Fannin, one street north of Southmore)

Oh

From: Weatherford, Jeffrey - PWE

Sent: Friday, Janvary 23, 2015 8:09 AM

To: Hiavacek, Bill - PWE

Subject: RE: JRC application 20_9568 {(Palm Ave between Main and Fannin, one street north of Southmore)

I meant the overall request, not the street. My inclination is no, but | was looking for the supporting documents.

From: Hlavacek, Bill - PWE
Sent: Friday, January 23, 2015 7:20 AM
To: Weatherford, Jeffrey - PWE



Cc: Nguyen, Khang M. - PWE
Subject: JRC application 20_956B (Palm Ave between Main and Fannin, one street north of Southmore)

Any suggestions about approving / denying this application for abandonment?
Requester is Excelsior Land Co. represented by Mary Lou Henry.



Jackson, Kim - PWE

From: Alfred, Johnny - PWE

Sent; Monday, November 02, 2015 10:26 AM

To: Collins, Nancy - PWE

Ce: Boaz, William - PWE; Jackson, Kim - PWE

Subject: FW: Regarding Palm Street Request for information and public meeting
Attachments: Palm closure.pdf

Ms. Collins ~

We received this email over the weekend. | have asked Kim not to respond. Please advise on how this should be
handied.

Thanks,

Johnny Alfred i, Esq.
Assistant Real Estate Manager - Land Dispesition
Planning gnd Development Services Division

Department of Public Works and Engineering
611 Wailker, Sulte 1900

Houston, TX 77002

phone 832.395.3139 - fax 832.395.3170

johnnv.alfred@houstontx.gov

i you would like to receive pevicdic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the Cily of Houston on topics of interest to you
and your neighborhood, please go to www haustonb.gov and register with CitzensNet.

Sent: Saturday, October 31, 2015 3:25 PM

To: Jackson, Kim - PWE

Cc: Alfred, Johnny - PWE; Boykins, Dwight A. - CNL; Kemp, Jessica - CNL
Subject: RE: Regarding Paim Street Request for information and public meeting

Ms. Jackson,

To clarify, please note that Museum Park Is requesting that a public meeting be held regarding the proposed Palm Street

closure. This neighborhood has experienced explosive development in the last twa years on top of the millicns of visitors that the
museums, Hermann Park, and the Zoo host every year. There are approximately 1000 new residences in this geographically very
small neighborhood, all using streets designed 100 years ago for singie family residential properties. Several east —west streets have
been closed for METRO light rail, and other purposes. The Museum of Fine Arts expansion is wonderful but caused closure of a
street this past year west of Main.

This neighborhood can’t afford the loss of any more public right of way. We look forward to a public meeting regarding this
project. Thank you in advance for your help.

Regards,

Kathleen O'Reilly

Kathleen O'Reilly, President
Museum Park Super Neighborhond



7132 303 3038

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 4:58 PM

To: 'Jackson, Kim - PWE'

Cc: "Alfred, Johnny - PWE'

Subject: RE: Regarding Palm Street Request for information

Ms. Jackson, please find attached request for information re proposed Palm closure.
Thank you.

Ce: Alfrect Johnny - e
Subject: Regarding Palm Street

Please submit in writing your request for more information on the application for the abandenment of Palm Street.

Johnny Alfred has been included on this email. He is the Asst Real Estate Manager. Thank you.

Kim Jackson
Real Eslate Analyst ~ Land Disposition
Plunn!pg_@und Development Sesvices Division

Depadmem of Public Works and Engineering
411 Walker, Suite 1900

Houston, TX 77002

phone 832.395.3122 - fux 832.395.3170
kimbanesha. n ton

if you would like to receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker ond the Cily of Houston on topics of inferest to you
and your neighborhood, please go to www.houstonty.qgov and register with CitizensNet.

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2016.0.7163 / Virus Database: 4457/10903 - Release Date: 10/28/15



Watson, Debra - PWE
m

From: O'Briant, Debbie - PWE
Sent Wednesday, November 04, 2015 11:15 AM
To: Watson, Debra - PWE

From: Davis, Aaron - PWE

Sent: Wednesday, November 04, 2015 11:06 AM

To: O'Briant, Debbie - PWE; Zambrano, Jasmin - PWE; Moreno, Rudy Jr. - HPC-PWE

Cc: Bulloch, Kathlie - HPC-PWE; Hou, Shengyi - HPC-PWE; Boaz, William - PWE; Alfred, Johnny - PWE
Subject: RE: Palm Avenue CUIC 20_9568 SY15-104

Yes, we concur and there will be no depreciated value. Thank you Debbie.

Aaron G, Davis

City of Houston - Public Works & Engincering

1002 Washington Ave,, Houston, Texas 77002

(632) 394-8967

htto://www. publicworks. houstontx.gov/planning/development himl (website)

From: O'Briant, Debbie - PWE

Sent: Wednesday, November 04, 2015 10:22 AM

To: Davis, Aaron - PWE; Zambrano, Jasmin - PWE; Moreno, Rudy Jr. - HPC-PWE

Cc: Bulloch, Kathlle - HPC-PWE; Hou, Shengyl - HPC-PWE; Boaz, William - PWE; Alfred, Johnny - PWE
Subject: Palm Avenue CUIC 20_9568 SY15-104

UAS,

OCE response calls for:

Cut, plug, and abandon the 6-inch sanitary sewer line in Palm Avenue, from the manhole at the
intersection of Palm Avenue ans Fanrin Street northwest 1o its terminus.

Your response does not. Do you concur and is there a depreciated value fee?

Please let me know as soon as possible because | am ready to turn in the contact letter, and
that is the last item.

Thanks.



Debra (Debbie) J. O'Briant
SeniReaI Estate Analyst

- o
i

CITY OF EOUSTON

Public Works and Engineering Department
Planning and Development Services Division
Land Disposition Section

611 Walker, 19* Floor

Houston, TX 77002

phone 8?2.395.3123 - fax 832.395.3170

If you would like 10 receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the City of Houstan on topics of interest to you and
your neighborhood, please go to www.howstontx.gov and register with CitlzensNet.



Jackson, Kim - PWE

From: saragladden@comcast.net

Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2015 2:09 PM
Ta: Jackson, Kim - PWE

Subject: Proposed Palm 5t abandonment

Dear Ms. Jackson,
| would like to write to register my concern with the proposed abandonment of Palm St btwn Main &
Fannin Streets:

To my understanding, no traffic study has been performed to evaluate the impact of closing off this
street to through traffic.

Moreover, it has come to my attention that the plan for abandonment was made without consideration
of:

a. The new high-rise development now under construciton off of Southmore and SanJacinto (2 blocks
E

and 1 block S)

b. New mid-rise residential under construction on Blodget and LaBranch (4 blocks N and 5 blocks E)
¢. New mid-rise on Caroline and Rosedale (2 blocks N and 2 blocks E)

d. The new MFAH expansion project now under construction

This area of town receives millions of visitors per year, and also experiences predictable congestion
on weekends due to church parking.

Moreover, the neighborhood is in the midst of a Livable Centers study, and | feel that closing off a
road prior to the completion of that study not only undermines the goal of improving mobility in the
area, but also sends mixed signals regarding the City's commitment to this and future Livable Centers
projects.

At the very least, | would request a public hearing/meeting so that the neighborhood stakehaolders
could be made better aware of the plans for these parcels of land.

Kindest regards,
Sara Gladden



Jackson, Kim - PWE

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Bill and Johnny,

Rudy De! Bosque <rudydb@hotmail.com>

Thursday, October 29, 2015 1:56 PM

Boaz, William - PWE; Alfred, Johnny - PWE; Jackson, Kim - PWE
Palm street review

Thank you for your time this morning, it was an absolute pleasure meeting the both of you this morning.

Below [s an outline of what I just discussed with Kim Jackson when [ called the 1.832.395.3118 number about the

proposed Palm street closure:

1. The street is used quite a bit now and i will be used even more with:
3. The new high-rise development now under construciton off of Southmore and Sanjacinto (2 blocks E

and 1 block S)

b. New mid-rise residential under construction on Blodget and LaBranch (4 blocks N and 5 blocks E)
¢. New mid-rise on Caroline and Rosedale {2 blocks N and 2 blocks E)
d. The new Museum expansion project now under construction will add more visitors and congestion.
2. The museums, the zoo, and Hermann park receive millions of visitors a year, all of this gets filtered through the
propsed street closure area
3. One of the advantages of living in town is being able to take multiple street options that city blocks offer, It'sa
great way to get around backed up traffic.
4. The weekend can congest even further with church activity: First Presbyterian Church and St. Paul's United, and
Covenant Baptist churches are all in that immediate area.

n

People who live in the area value and depend upon the use this street to avoid the congestion of the museums.

6. The metro rail has already reduced street access options, closing yet another street will congest the streets
further as the area continues to grow.

N

No creation of meaningful public space is being created by closing this public street.

8. A proper traffic impact study was not performed.

Kindest regards,

Rudy Del Bosque
832.377.8805



Jackson, Kim - PWE

From: Kathleen <oreillyofhousten@mindspring.com>
Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 4:58 PM

To: Jackson, Kim - PWE

Ce: Alfred, Johnny - PWE

Subject: RE: Regarding Palm Street Request for information
Attachments: Palm closure.pdf

Ms. Jackson, please find attached request for information re proposed Palm closure.
Thank you.

From: Jackson, Kim - PWE [ ; .
Sent' Wednesday, October 28, 2015 4: 18 PM

Cc. Alfred Johnny PWE
Subject: Regarding Palm Street

Please submit in writing your reguest for more informatian on the appilication for the abandonment of Palm Street.

Johnny Alfred has been included on this email. He is the Asst Real Estate Manager. Thank you.

Kim Jackson
Real Estate Analyst - Land Disposition
I'lqnnlng cmd Development Services Division

Department of Public YWorks and Engineering
611 Walker, Suite 1900

Houston, TX 77002

phone 832.395.3122 - fax 832.395.3170

Kimbanesha.jockson@houstontx.aov

i you would like to receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the Cily of Houston on topics of inferest to you
and your neighbarhood, piease go to www.houstentx.qov and register with CifizensNet.

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2016.0.7163 / Virus Database: 4457/10903 - Release Date: 10/28/15



SUPE
NEIGHBORKOOD

Oct. 29, 2015

Ms. Kim Jackson

Real Estate Analyst — Land Dispasition

Planning and Development Services Division, Department of Public Works and Engineering
611 Walker, Suite 1900, Houston, TX 77002

phone 832.385.3122 - fax 832.395.3170

kimbanesha.a ustontx.gov

RE: Proposed Palm Street Abandonment CUIC 20-9568
Dear Ms. Jackson,

Please consider this as formal request for information regarding the proposed Palm Street
abandonment, CUIC 20-9568. At this point, until Museum Park Neighborhood Assn. and Museum Park
Super Neighborhood can assess this proposed closure and it's ramifications, we are objecting and are
opposed to this closure. We are formally requesting a public meeting on this project via this letter.

To clarify, please note that Museum Park is requesting that a public meeting be held regarding the
proposed Palm Street closure. This neighborhood has experienced explosive development in the last
two years on tep of the miilions of visitors that the museums, Hermann Park, and the Zoo host every
year. There are approximately 1000 new residences in this geographically very smail nelghborhood, all
using streets designed 100 years ago for single family residential properties. Several east —west streets
have been closed for METRO light rail, and other purposes, including a street for the MFAH expansion.

This neighborhood can’t afford the loss of any more public right of way.

We look forward to your prompt response. We understand that several have tried to call the
832.395.3118 number and have only been able to leave a2 message, we trust that those calls have been
logged. Thank you in advance for your help.

Regards,
Katirleen O'Reilly
Kathleen O'Rellly, President

Museum Park Super Neighborhood
713.303.8938

www,museumparksn.org



Jackson, Kim - PWE

From: Kathieen <oreillyofhouston@mindspring.com>

Sent: Saturday, October 31, 2015 3:25 PM

To: Jackson, Kim - PWE

Ce: Alfred, Johnny - PWE; Boykins, Dwight A, - CNL; Xemp, Jessica - CNL
Subject: RE: Regarding Palm Street Request for information and public meeting
Attachments; Palm closure.pdf

Ms. Jackson,

To clarify, please note that Museum Park (s requesting that a public meeting be held regarding the proposed Palm Street

closure. This neighborhood has experienced explosive development in the last two years on top of the millions of visitors that the
museums, Hermann Park, and the Zoo host every year. There are approximately 1000 new residences in this geographically very
small neighborhood, all using streets designed 100 years ago for single family residential properties. Several east —west streets have
been closed for METRO light rail, and other purposes. The Museum of Fine Arts expansion is wonderfu! but caused closure of a
street this past year west of Main.

This neighborhood can’t afford the loss of any more public right of way. We look forward to a public meeting regarding this
project. Thank you in advance for your help.

Regards,

Kathleen O'Reilly

Kathiean O'Reilly, Preskient
Museum Park Super Neighborhood
713 303,3038

VW owseumoarksn.omg

From: Kathleen [mailto:oreliivofhr &

Sent: Friday, October 30 2015 4 58 PM

To: 'Jackson, Kim - PWE'

Cc: 'Alfred, Johnny - PWE'

Subject: RE: Regarding Palm Street Request for information

Ms. Jackson, please find attached request for information re proposed Palm closure.
Thank you.

From: Jackson, Kim - PWE {maiito:Kn Jackson@houstoaty. aou}
Sent Wednesdav, Octoher 28, 2015 4:18 PM

Cc: Alfred John PWE
Subject: Regarding Paim Street

Please submit in writing your request for more information on the apptication for the abandonment of Palm Street.

Johnny Alfred has been included on this email. He is the Asst Real Estate Manager. Thank you.



Kim Jackson
Real Estale Analyst - Land Disposition
Planning and Development Services Division

Department of Public Works and Engineering
411 Walker, Sulte 1900

Housten, TX 77002

phone 832.395.3122 - fax 832.395.3170

kimbgnesha jockson@hoystontx.gov

If you would like to receive periodic emails from Mayor Annise D. Parker and the Cily of Houston on topics of inferest fo you
and your neighborhood, please go to www,houstontx.gov and register with CitizensNet,

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2016.0.7163 / Virus Database: 4457/10903 - Release Date: 10/28/15



